

Queensland Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

VOL. 392] FRIDAY 21 APRIL 2023 [NO. 71

Department of Justice and Attorney-General Brisbane, 21 April 2023

Her Excellency the Governor, acting by and with the advice of the Executive Council, has approved

- (a) the appointment of the Honourable Justice Samuel Doyle, Judge of Appeal of South Australia, by Commission under section 6 of the *Supreme Court of Queensland Act 1991* to act as a Judge of the Supreme Court of Queensland on and from 29 May 2023 up to and including 2 June 2023;
- (b) the appointment of the Honourable Justice Samuel Doyle, Judge of Appeal of South Australia, by Commission under section 39 of the *Supreme Court of Queensland Act 1991* to act as a Judge of Appeal of Queensland on and from 29 May 2023 up to and including 2 June 2023;
- (c) the appointment of the Honourable Justice Mark Christopher Livesey, President of the Court of Appeal of South Australia, by Commission under section 6 of the Supreme Court of Queensland Act 1991 to act as a Judge of the Supreme Court of Queensland on and from 5 June 2023 up to and including 9 June 2023; and
- (d) the appointment of the Honourable Justice Mark Christopher Livesey, President of the Court of Appeal of South Australia, by Commission under section 39 of the Supreme Court of Queensland Act 1991 to act as a Judge of Appeal of Queensland on and from 5 June 2023 up to and including 9 June 2023.

SHANNON FENTIMAN MP Attorney-General and Minister for Justice Minister for Women and Minister for the Prevention of Domestic and Family Violence This page has been left blank intentionally